

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

INVESTMENT ADVISERS ACT OF 1940
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-20531

In the Matter of

HORTER INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT, LLC and DREW
K. HORTER,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON REVIEW
OF THE INITIAL DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

III. LEGAL ANALYSIS 7

 A. Standards for Sanction Determination 7

 B. In Determining the Appropriate Sanction, The Initial Decision
 Erroneously Held That Respondents Minimized the Wrongful
 Nature of Their Conduct. 8

 C. The Two-Year Supervisory Bar Assessed Against Horter by
 the Initial Decision is Improperly Punitive. 9

 D. The Initial Decision Erroneously Imposed Third-Tier
 Monetary Penalties.13

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>In re Alexander R. Bastron</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 4362, 113 SEC Docket 4525, 2016 WL 1328925 (Apr. 5, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Angelica Aguilera</i> , SEC Rel. No. ID-501, 2013 WL 3936214 (July 21, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>In re Ascension Asset Mgmt., LLC, et al.</i> , SEC Rel. No. ID-1400, 2020 WL 1699565 (Apr. 3, 2020)	12
<i>In re Eugene Terracciano</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 4956, 2018 WL 3344228 (July 6, 2018).....	9
<i>In re Eugene Terracciano</i> , SEC Rel. No. ID-1388, 2019 WL 5513382 (Oct. 22, 2019)	9
<i>In re Investment Placement Grp., et al.</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 3433, 102 SEC Docket 2621, 2011 WL 6541544 (Dec. 23, 2011)	12
<i>In re Jeffrey C. Young</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 2967, 97 SEC Docket 1791, 2009 WL 5125427 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	12
<i>In re Laurie Bebo and John Buono, CPA</i> , SEC Rel. No. ID-1401, 2020 WL 4784633 (Aug. 13, 2020).....	8
<i>In re Lawrence M. Labine</i> , SEC Rel. No. ID-973, 2016 WL 82458 (Mar. 2, 2016)	8, 10
<i>In re Marshall E. Melton</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 2151, 80 SEC Docket 3701, 2003 WL 21729839 (July 25, 2003).....	7
<i>In re Raymond James Fin. Svcs., et al.</i> , Rel. No. ID-296, 86 SEC Docket 604, 2005 WL 2237628 (Sept. 15, 2005)	7, 12
<i>In re SFX Fin. Advisory Mgmt. Enters., Inc.</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 4116, 111 SEC Docket 6264, 2015 WL 3653814 (June 15, 2015)	12
<i>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8
<i>SEC v. Johnson</i> , 595 F.Supp.2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)	7, 8, 10, 11

ZPR Invest. Mgmt. Inc. v. SEC, 861 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e) 10

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)..... 13, 14
